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DISCLAIMER  

THIS REPORT (This “REPORT”) IS NOT AN OFFER OR SOLICITATION OF AN OFFER TO BUY OR SELL 

SECURITIES. IT IS  
SOLELY FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES. BY READING THIS REPORT, ATTENDING A PRESENTATION OF THIS 

REPORT (THE “PRESENTATION”) AND/OR READING THE SLIDES USED FOR THE PRESENTATION (THE 

“PRESENTATION SLIDES”) YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND AS FOLLOWS:  
  
The information contained in this Report, the Presentation and/or the Presentation (the “Information”) has not been 

subject to any independent audit. A significant portion of the Information, including all market data and trend 

information, is based on estimates or expectations of International Car Wash Group Limited (together with its 

subsidiaries and affiliates, the “Group”), or third party sources and there can be no assurance that these estimates 

or expectations are or will prove to be accurate. In addition, past performance of the Group is not indicative of future 

performance. The future performance of the Group will depend on numerous factors which are subject to 

uncertainty. Furthermore, the Information may be subject to updating, revision, verification and amendment and 

such Information may change materially. The Group is under no obligation to update or keep current the 

Information and any opinions expressed are subject to change without notice.  
  
Certain statements contained in this Report, the Presentation and/or the Presentation Slides that are not 

statements of historical fact, including, without limitation, any statements preceded by, followed by or including 

the words “targets,” “believes,” “expects,” “aims,” “intends,” “may,” “anticipates,” “would,” “could” or similar 

expressions or the negative thereof, constitute forward-looking statements, notwithstanding that such statements 

are not specifically identified. In addition, certain statements may be contained in press releases, and in oral and 

written statements made by or with the approval of the Group that are not statements of historical fact and 
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constitute forward-looking statements. Examples of forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to: (i) 

statements about the benefits of any contemplated offering of securities, including future financial and operating  

 

 

results; (ii) statements of strategic objectives, business prospects, future financial condition, budgets, projected 

levels of production, projected costs and projected levels of revenues and profits of the Group or its management 

or boards of directors; (iii) statements of future economic performance; and (iv) statements of assumptions 

underlying such statements.  
  
By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty, because they relate to future events and 

circumstances. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance, and the actual results, 

performance, achievements or industry results of the Group’s operations, results of operations, financial position 

and the development of the markets and the industry in which it operates or is likely to operate may differ materially 

from those described in, or suggested by, the forward-looking statements contained in this presentation. In 

addition, even if the operations, results of operations, financial position and the development of the markets and 

the industry in which the Group operates is consistent with the forward-looking statements contained in this 

document, those results or developments may not be indicative of results or developments in subsequent periods. 

A number of factors could cause results and developments to differ materially from those expressed or implied by 

the forward-looking statements including, without limitation, general economic and business conditions, industry 

trends, competition, and changes in regulation and currency fluctuations.   
  
Forward-looking statements may, and often do, differ materially from actual results. Any forward-looking 

statements in this document reflect the Group’s current view with respect to future events and are subject to risks 

relating to future events and other risks, uncertainties and assumptions relating to the Group's financial position, 

operations, results of operations, growth, strategy and expectations. Any forward-looking statement speaks only 

as of the date on which it is made. New factors will emerge in the future, and it is not possible for the Group to 

predict which factors they will be. In addition, the Group cannot assess the impact of each factor on its business or 

the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those 

described in any forward-looking statements.  
  
The Group may present financial information herein that is prepared in accordance with UK GAAP or any other 

generally accepted accounting principles. Non- UK GAAP financial information, such as EBITDA and other financial 

measures should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, financial information prepared in 

accordance with UK GAAP.  

  

Presentation of Financial Data  

This report summarises consolidated financial and operating data derived from the unaudited 

consolidated management accounts of International Car Wash Group Limited and its subsidiary 

companies (“International Car Wash Group”). The summary financial information provided has been 

derived from our records, for the accounting periods to 31 December 2016, which are maintained in 

accordance with UK GAAP. These interim results are not necessarily indicative of results to be 

expected for the full year.  

We have presented certain non-GAAP information in this quarterly report. This information includes 

“EBITDA”, which represents earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization.  

We believe that EBITDA is meaningful for investors because it provides an analysis of our operating 

results, profitability and ability to service debt.  
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Summary  

International Car Wash Group Limited announces its Group results for the fourth quarter of 2016.  

 Q4 2016  

Group 

• Q4 2016 performance was in line with the guidance given on the Q3 call, with adjusted 

EBITDA of £14.2M being 84.7% higher than Q4 2015.  

• Using constant exchange rates, adjusted EBITDA for Q4 of £12.1M was 57.7% higher than last 

year.  

• Net capex in the quarter was £58.5M, including the acquisition of twenty-five existing car 

wash sites in US.  

• Net debt as at 31 December 2016 was £255.6M. This was up £34.2M on the position as at 30 

September 2016, because Q3 included shareholder funds that were subsequently used in 

October to complete an acquisition in the US.  

• The Group finished the quarter with a strong cash position of £20.7M.  The position at the end 

of Q3 of £54.6M included shareholder funds that were subsequently used in October to 

complete an acquisition in the US. 

 

Restricted Group (excluding US) 

• Q4 2016 Adjusted EBITDA for the Group excluding the US business at £10.1M was up 46.0% 

on the same period in 2015, driven by positive weather characteristics in Europe with more 

wash days than Q4 2015. 

• The weather across Europe in Q4 2016 was drier than the same period last year and the long 

term average, and in December 2016 it was colder than December 2015.  With positive 

weather related drivers and continued solid operational performance, we delivered an 

increase in average wash volume per site in Q4 2016 for the Group excluding the US, up 19.7%  

on Q4 2015.  In December 2016, we achieved the highest December average wash volumes 

on record. The Operating and Financial Review section provides more detail on Q4 2016 

European washdays.  

• Revenue per wash after operator commission (net revenue per wash) continued to grow and 

at constant exchange rates, increased £0.03 or 1.0% in Q4 2016 compared with Q4 2015, for 

the Restricted Group.   

• Two new build sites in Germany were opened during the quarter, as well as one in in the 

Continent and one in Australia, bringing the total number of sites to 805.   

• Ten sites were renovated and re-opened during the quarter with expected returns versus 

marker sites already achieving on average the 20% ROI threshold.  

• The cash position in the Restricted Group as at 31 December 2016 was £16.2M, up from £8.6M 

as at 30th September 2016. 
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United States 

• The US group contributed £4.0M to Group adjusted EBITDA in Q4 2016, up from £2.8 

in Q3 2016. 

• US sites washed an average volume of 22,340 cars per site in Q4 2016.  

• In line with strategy in the US of acquiring solid businesses and management, and leveraging 

on their regional knowledge to drive bolt on acquisitions and greenfield site developments, 

we expanded into Alabama, Georgia and Texas through the acquisition of twenty-three sites 

from Triple C (Zippy’s car wash), and made a bolt-on acquisition in Mississippi of two sites, in 

Q4 2016.   As well as acquiring twenty-five sites in the US in Q4 2016, we opened one new 

greenfield build site, and as a result the US network grew to sixty-one sites as at 31 December 

2016.  

• Following the acquisitions in Q4 2016, the cash balance in the US reduced from £45.9M as at 

30th September 2016 to £4.4M at the end of Q4 2016. 

 

 

Current trading  

• The weather across Europe in Q1 2017 has been more normal for a winter period.  This 

compares with Q1 2016 which was relatively mild and wet.  With colder weather, including 

overnight frosts, we have experienced winter demand drivers such as road salting.  This, 

combined with continued solid operational execution and cost control, will result in Group 

EBITDA for Q1 2017 to be up on the same period last year.  

• New sites and renovated sites continue to show strong performance versus the core estate. 

An additional three new build sites have opened during Q1 2017 to date with another eight 

currently under construction.  

• Three newly renovated sites have re-opened during Q1 to date with a further one currently 

under renovation. 

 

Material developments  

 

• On 8 March 2017, the company changed its name from Boing Topco Group Ltd to 

International Car Wash Group Ltd, to better reflect the increasing global reach of the 

business. 

• With effect from the 27th March 2017, Bill Derwin will be appointed as the new Group Chief 

Executive. Given the increasingly operational and strategic demands in the business, we have 

decided to appoint Bill to work alongside Mike Smith, in his role as Executive Chairman.  

• There have been no other material developments affecting the Group during Q4 2016 or to 

date.  
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Operating and Financial Review  

Group 

• Group average volume per site for Q4 2016 was 23.4% higher than Q4 2015.  

• The increase in net revenue per wash in Q4 2016 over Q4 2015 at constant rates was 7.7% or 

£0.27 per wash. 

• Reported EBITDA for the quarter was £13,231K compared with £6,220K for the same period 

last year.  

• At constant foreign exchange rates, reported EBITDA was £11,212K compared with £6,220K 

in Q4 2015.  

• After adjusting for non-recurring costs, such as restructuring costs and IT project costs, the 

adjusted EBITDA at constant exchange rates for Q4 2016 of £12,091K was 57.7% higher than 

Q4 2015 at £7,665K.  

 

Restricted Group 

• Average volumes in Germany, UK and the Continent regions were up on last year as a result 

of the dry and some cold weather across Europe in Q4 2016. Volumes in Australia were 2.1% 

lower than last year.  

• Germany saw a 7.8% increase in Q4 2016 volume compared with 2015, and achieved the 

highest December volume on record. The Continent saw a 5.9% increase in the quarter, 

achieving the highest December volume on record. UK volumes were 31.3% higher than Q4 

2015, achieving the highest Q4 volumes since 2004.  

• Wash days in Germany in Q4 2016 were 13.3% higher than last year and 12.5 % higher than 

the long term average number of wash days.    

• In UK, the number of wash days in Q4 2016 was 65.2% higher than last year and 25.8% higher 

than the long-term average, due to a particularly dry October and November.   

• The Continent region had 3.4% more wash days than last year and 7.9% more wash days than 

the long-term average.  

• Revenue per wash after operator commission (net revenue per wash) continues to achieve 

year on year growth and, at constant exchange rates, there was an increase of £0.03 or 1.0% 

compared with Q4 2016. In local currency Germany delivered an increase of 2.9%, the 

Continent a 2.3% decrease, UK a 1.1% increase and Australia an increase of 2.0% compared 

with Q4 2015. 

• Ten sites (six in UK, three in Germany and one in the Continent) reopened during Q4 2016 

following renovation. In Q4 2015 eighteen sites opened after renovation.  

• Two new build sites in Germany were opened during Q4 2016 compared with four in Q4 2015 

including 1 in the US which was part of the Restricted Group at the time.  Six additional sites 

were under construction at the quarter end.  

• Q4 2016 Adjusted EBITDA for the Group excluding the US business at £10.1M was up 46.0% 

on the same period in 2015.   
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Operating and Financial Review (cont.)  

United States 

• US sites, which typically have higher average volumes than European sites, continue to 

positively impact Group average volumes. Average volume per site in US was 22,340 in Q4 

2016. 

• Net revenue per wash for Q4 2016 was £6.34 compared with £4.71 in Q4 2015 and there was 

an increase of £0.55 or 11.6% at constant exchange rates. 

• US Adjusted EBITDA for Q4 2016 was £4.0M compared with £0.7M in Q4 2015, and £2.8M in 

Q3 2016, as a result of the growth in site numbers. Since the initial acquisition of seventeen 

sites in August 2015, with the addition of greenfield new build sites and further acquisitions 

in 2016, the US network has grown to sixty-one sites as at 31 December 2016, from eighteen 

at the beginning of 2016. 
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Three months ended 31 

December   
Twelve months ended 31 

December 

  2015 2016 % change   2015 2016 % change 

                

Average number of sites             834  866 3.8%   829 845 1.9% 

                

Volume per site          7,948  9,807 23.4%   34,662 37,968 62.5% 

                

Net revenue per wash  (£) 3.45 4.30 24.6%   3.35 3.99 19.1% 

                

Net revenue per wash at                

constant exchange rates  (£) 3.45 3.72 7.7%   3.35 3.65 9.0% 

                

Adjusted EBITDA per site at               

constant exchange rates (£) 9,187 13,956 51.9%   41,369 53,080 28.3% 

                

Adjusted EBITDA at actual 7,665 14,155 84.7%   34,281 49,791 45.2% 

exchange rates (£'000)*               

                

Adjusted EBITDA at constant               

exchange rates (£'000) 7,665 12,091 57.7%   34,281 44,839 30.8% 

 

*-Adjusted for restructuring costs, IT project costs and monitoring fees in 2016 and 2015 (see 
appendix A). The following comments relate to the financial statements set out on pages 10 to 13.  

 

Profit & Loss Account (page 10)  

Turnover increased in Q4 2016 by 60.2% over the same period last year. At constant foreign exchange 

rates and excluding the US, turnover increased by 14.7%.  This was driven by strong operational 

performance and as a result of the colder and drier weather in Europe in Q4 2016 compared with the  

same period last year, as described in more detail on page 6.   

Cost of sales in Q4 2016 increased by 49.1% on Q4 2015; at constant exchange rates the increase was 

29.5%. Excluding the US and at constant exchange rates, cost of sales increased by 7.3% as a result 

of the increase in wash volumes.  

Administration expenses in Q4 2016 increased by 46.9% compared with the same period last year. 

Included in these expenses are non-recurring restructuring and IT project costs and if these are 

excluded the increase in total administration expenses was 64.5% on Q4 2015. Excluding the 

additional overhead in US, administration costs in the Restricted Group at a constant rate increased 

by 12.3% over the same quarter in 2015, driven by staff related provisions. 
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Operating and Financial Review (cont.)  

Depreciation and amortization amounted to £9,834K for the quarter. Of the total, £7,460K was the 

depreciation of tangible fixed assets, which represents an increase of £2,476K over last year as a 

result of ongoing renovations, new site capex and US asset acquisitions.  

Interest payable is primarily interest accrued following the issuance of €240M of 6.625% senior 

secured notes due 2019, as well as interest on the Revolving Credit Facility and local US bank debt.  

Balance Sheet (page 11)  

Year on year, the change in the exchange rate has resulted in the value of Euro denominated assets 

and liabilities being 16.2% higher when expressed in Sterling.  

Fixed assets have increased year on year mainly due to the increase in tangible fixed assets as result 

of the US acquisitions in 2016, as well as from the ongoing capex on new build sites and renovations 

across the Group.  

Current assets excluding cash have increased year on year mainly as a result of exchange rate 

movements and the increase in stocks as a result of the US acquisitions.  

Non-current liabilities have increased by £157,671K on December 2015, of which £68,224K relates to 

the increase in debt, £86,332K relates to shareholder loans and preference shares interest accrual, 

and £3,115K relates to other long term liabilities. 

Of the year on year £68,224K increase in debt, £29,388K relates to the impact of exchange rate 

movements on the €240 million bond, £31,980K is new US debt in the unrestricted group to fund 

acquisitions in the US, and £6,000K is drawdown of the Revolving Credit Facility in Q1 2016 to fund 

capital expenditure investments in Europe, which increased by £856k due to the impact of exchange 

rate movements. 

Cash Flow Statement (page 12)  

Net debt as at 31 December 2016 of £255.6M was up £34.2M on the position as at 30 September 2016, 

driven by a cash decrease of £34.2M after shareholder funding at the end of September 2016 was 

used to fund an acquisition in October 2016.  The debt balance also increased by £0.7M as a result of 

exchange rate movements. 

Working capital movement was positive £4,799K in Q4 2016.  

Net capital expenditure was £58,462K during the quarter, with £56,325K relating to US and £2,137K 

relating to new site builds and renovations in Europe.   

Net debt (including finance leases) at the 31 December 2016 was £255,635K with balance sheet cash 

at £20,679K.  The cash position of the Restricted Group was £16,230k. 
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Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Profit & Loss Account 

            Three months ended 31 
December 2016 

  Twelve months ended 
31 December 2016 £ thousands           

            2015 2016   2015 2016 
                      

Turnover         27,964  44,788    117,127  155,660  

                      

  Cost of sales       (18,214) (27,166)   (72,482) (92,487) 
                      

Gross profit         9,750  17,623    44,644  63,173  
                      

  Administration expenses     (3,895) (5,723)   (15,015) (18,604) 
                      

  Other operating income     365  1,331    1,402  3,002  
                      

EBITDA         6,220  13,231    31,031  47,572  
                      

  Depreciation & amortisation     (7,551) (9,834)   (28,172) (33,522) 
                      

Operating profit/(loss)       (1,331) 3,396    2,860  14,049  
                      

  Profit/(loss) on disposal of fixed assets   (451) 2,335    (715) 2,889  
                      

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before    (1,782) 5,731    2,145  16,939  
                      

   Interest receivable and similar income   2  3    8  9  
                      

   Interest payable and similar charges   (5,728) (8,361)   (21,761) (27,946) 
                      

  Exceptional item       -  -    -  -  
                      

(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before taxation (7,508) (2,627)   (19,608) (10,998) 
                      

  Taxation         533  (578)   (1,650) (3,623) 
                      

Loss on ordinary activities after taxation   (6,975) (3,205)   (21,258) (14,621) 
                      

  Equity minority interests     (4) 87    (12) 33  
                      

Loss on ordinary activities after taxation             

and minority interests       (6,979) (3,118)   (21,270) (14,588) 
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Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet  

 

£ thousands                 

              December   December 

          Note   2015   2016 

                    

Fixed assets                 

  Intangible assets         145,886    134,956  

  Tangible assets         174,088    276,967  

  Investments         582    636  

              320,556    412,559  

                    

Current assets excluding cash   1   9,838    15,552  

                    

Cash             7,312    20,679  

                    

Current liabilities     2   (31,178)   (50,949) 

                    

Total assets less current liabilities       306,529    397,841  

                    

Non-current liabilities     3   (332,098)   (489,769) 

                    

Net assets/(liabilities)         (25,569)   (91,929) 

                    

                    

                    

Capital and reserves               

  Share capital         2,485    2,485  

  Reserves           (28,787)   (97,462) 

  Minority interests         733    3,048  

              (25,569)   (91,929) 
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Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement         

    Three months ended   Twelve months ended 

£ thousands 31 December   31 December 

    2015   2016   2015   2016 
                  

EBITDA 6,220   13,231   31,031   47,572 
                  

  Movement in working capital 1,188   4,799   4,572   3,160 

  Net capital expenditure (5,413)   (58,462)   (18,953)   (133,127) 

  Other non-cash items 102   (315)   (199)   (534) 

  Finance costs (606)   (2,042)   (13,193)   (16,240) 

  Shareholder loan note                     -    6,410   
                    

-    76,354 

  Minority share subscription -    3,261   
                    

-    3,712 

  Acquisition of US sites -                        -    (30,549)   
                    

-  

  - deal costs                     -                        -    (2,215)   - 

  Tax (648)   (378)   (4,252)   (1,553) 

    843   (33,496)   (33,756)   (20,655) 

  Borrowing (repayment)/drawdown (68)   (650)   29,128   32,235 

  

(Capital element of finance lease 
repayments)/ new finance leases (29)   (37)   (107)   (114) 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash 746   (34,183)   (4,736)   11,466 

                  

Cash balance, beginning of period 6,514   54,557   12,445   7,312 

  Net increase/(decrease) in cash 746   (34,183)   (4,736)   11,466 

  Foreign exchange movements 52   304   (397)   1,900 

Cash balance, end of period 7,312   20,679   7,312   20,679 

                  

Net Debt, beginning of period (197,826)   (221,391)   (171,475)   (196,950) 

  Net increase/(decrease) in cash 746   (34,183)   (4,736)   11,466 

  Borrowing repayment/(drawdown) 68   650   (29,128)   (32,235) 

  

Capital element of finance lease 
repayments/ (new finance leases) 29   37   107   114 

  
Foreign exchange movements and other 
non-cash changes 33   (748)   8,281   (38,031) 

Net Debt, end of period (196,950)   (255,635)   (196,950)   (255,635) 

                  

(Increase)/decrease in Net Debt 876   (34,244)   (25,475)   (58,685) 

                  

Net Debt, end of period (196,950)   (255,635)   (196,950)   (255,635) 
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Unaudited Condensed Notes to the Financial Statements 
                    
£ thousands                 
              December   December 
              2015   2016 
Note 1 - Current assets excluding cash             
                    
  Stocks           5,775    8,301  
  Trade debtors           1,436    2,647  
  Other debtors including prepayments & accrued income 2,626    4,603  

              9,838    15,552  

                    
Note 2 - Current liabilities               
                    
  Trade creditors           9,077    14,644  
  Bank loans            -   2,897  
  Vendor loan note           -    1,013  
  Tax payable           (962)   1,081  
  Finance leases (current)           155    178  
  Other creditors, accruals and deferred income           22,908    31,135  

              31,178    50,949  

                    
Note 3 - Non-current liabilities             
                    
  Revolving Credit Facility           20,000    26,857  
  Bank loans           9,686    38,373  
  Vendor loan note            -   3,293  
  Finance leases (non-current)           681    573  
  Senior secured notes           173,741    203,129  
  Shareholder loan notes            20,000    99,132  
  Redeemable preference shares 2024           86,538    93,739  
  Provision for deferred tax           6,818    8,588  
  Provision for liabilities & charges           14,633    16,086  
  Other creditors                 

              332,098    489,769  

                    
Note 4 - Net debt summary             
                    
  Senior secured notes (gross)           176,750    205,298  
  Unamortised issue costs           (3,010)   (2,170) 

  Senior secured notes (net)           173,741    203,129  
  Revolving Credit Facility           20,000    26,857  
  Bank loans           9,686    41,270  
  Vendor loan note            -   4,306  
  Finance leases (current)           155    178  
  Finance leases (non-current)           681    573  
  Cash           (7,312)   (20,679) 

  Net debt           196,950    255,635  
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Appendix: A. EBITDA reconciliation 
 

                        

      Three months 
ended 31 December 

    Twelve months 
ended 31 December 

  

            

£'000s     2015   2016 
% 

change   2015   2016 
% 

change 

                        

Reported EBITDA     6,220   13,231 112.7%   31,031   47,572 53.3% 

                        

Belux restructure     468   -     1,009   163   

                        

USA Growth Costs     -   328     -   458   

                        

Non-recurring costs     977   596     2,343   1,598   

                        

                        

Adjusted EBITDA at actual 
exchange rates     

7,665   14,155 84.7%   34,383   49,791 44.8% 

                        

Exchange rate impact     -    (2,064)      -   (4,952)   

                        

                        

Adjusted EBITDA at constant 
rates     

7,665   12,091 57.7%   34,383   44,839 30.4% 

                        

                        

                        

USA Adjusted EBITDA at constant 
rates   742   3,359 352.9%   1,137   8,629 658.9% 

                        

                        

Adjusted EBITDA at constant 
rates excluding USA    

6,924  8,731 26.1%  33,246  36,210 8.9% 
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Appendix: B. Restricted Group and Unrestricted subsidiaries (US Group)         

    Q4 2016   YTD 2016 
  

    
Restricted 

Group   
US 

Group   Total   
Restricted 

Group   
US 

Group   Total 
  

    £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   

                            

Turnover   34,604   10,184   44,788   131,619   24,041   155,660   

                            

EBITDA   9,509   3,721   13,231   38,073   9,498   47,572   

                            

Adjusted EBITDA   10,106   4,049   14,155   39,834   9,957   49,791   

                            

Adjusted EBITDA at 
constant exchange 
rates   8,731   3,359   12,091   36,210   8,629   44,839 

  

                            

Total Assets   282,039   166,750   448,790   282,039   166,750   448,790   

                            

Cash   16,230   4,449   20,679   16,230   4,449   20,679   

                            

Net debt   214,507   41,128   255,635   214,507   41,128   255,635   

                            

Interest                

- financing related   4,101   1,481   5,582   15,208   2,593   17,801   

- shareholder related   2,779   -   2,779   10,145   -   10,145   

                            

Net Capex   2,137   56,325   58,462   16,922   116,205   133,127   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


